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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Religion: Education 
Jim Shannon [21018] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what her policy is on 
religious education as a compulsory part of the school curriculum. 

Nick Gibb: The government firmly believes in the importance of religious 
education (RE). 
RE is a compulsory subject for all pupils up to the age of 18 in state funded 
schools. For schools without a religious character, the RE curriculum needs to 
reflect the fact that the religious traditions in Great Britain are, in the main, 
Christian whilst taking account of the teaching and practices of the other principal 
religions represented in Great Britain. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-05/21018/  
 

Community Engagement Forum 
Tasmina Ahmed-Sheikh [20784] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home 
Department, pursuant to the Answer of 17 December 2015 to Question 18865, who has 
attended each meeting of the Community Engagement Forum to date; and who has been 
invited to attend future meetings. 

Karen Bradley: In his speech on countering extremism in July 2015, the Prime 
Minister said that he wanted to hear directly from all those in our society who are 
tackling extremism. The Community Engagement Forum is one of the ways the 
Prime Minister is doing this. The Forums provide a platform for a wide range of 
partners to share their experiences and learn from each other. Attendance at the 
Forums is fluid to ensure Ministers can hear from a wide range of partners. To 
date, the Community Engagement Forum has met on 13 October 2015 and 19 
November 2015. The attendees have been from a wide range of backgrounds and 
were representatives of all parts of the UK. … 
The next Community Engagement Forum is scheduled for 14 January 2016. The 
government is also engaging directly at ministerial level with representatives from 
community, faith and civil groups, and have engaged directly with both the 
Scottish and Welsh governments. 

To read the list of participants, which includes the Board of Deputies, see 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20784/  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-05/21018/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-05/21018/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20784/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20784/
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The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2015-12-07/18865/  
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Israel 

House of Commons Oral Answers 

Topical Questions: Foreign and Commonwealth Office 
col 701  Joan Ryan: On new year’s day, Nashat Melhem murdered two Israelis in a bar 
in Tel Aviv and wounded eight others. He then killed a taxi driver, a Bedouin Israeli, while 
escaping. He himself was killed a week later in a shoot-out with the police. The 
Palestinian Authority’s Ministry of Health has described him as “one of the dearest 
martyrs”, and the Fatah Facebook page has commented: “Congratulations and may Allah 
receive you in Heaven”. What pressure will the Government bring to bear on the 
Palestinian Authority to ensure that this kind of encouragement to violence is stopped? 

Mr Ellwood: The right hon. Lady is absolutely right. This is the sort of rhetoric I 
was referring to earlier, and it takes us into a very dark place. It is the sort of 
rhetoric that President Abbas should be condemning straight away. I will visit 
Israel and the west bank shortly, and I will certainly raise these matters to ensure 
that this kind of encouragement and incitement to violence is stopped. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/16011
2-0001.htm#16011271000023  
 

Occupied Palestinian Territories 
10. Rupa Huq: What discussions he has had with the Government of Israel on reducing 
tensions in the Occupied Palestinian Territories. [902972] 

The Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs (Tobias Ellwood): Incidents of violence have slowed, but we remain 
concerned about the situation and encourage both sides to de-escalate tensions. 
My right hon. Friend the Foreign Secretary and I have called on all sides to 
restore calm. 

Dr Huq: While the peace talks stall and tensions escalate, the continued expansion of 
settlements makes a two-state solution ever more difficult to achieve. What 
representations is the Minister making to the Israelis about the illegal settlements? 

Mr Ellwood: I made a statement at the weekend about Israel’s announcement on 
settlements. The hon. Lady is absolutely right. We are an important friend—an 
ally—of Israel, but the issue of settlements makes it much harder to achieve, and 
takes us further away from, the two-state solution we seek. 

17. [902979] Victoria Atkins: November 2017 marks the 100th anniversary of the 
Balfour declaration, which was an historic step in the creation of modern Israel. Are there 
any plans to mark this anniversary? 

Mr Ellwood: My hon. Friend is absolutely right. During this Parliament, we mark a 
series of events and decisions that took place during and after world war one, 
including the Balfour declaration, the then Foreign Secretary’s letter to the leader 
of the British Jewish community, Lord Rothschild. We are proud of the role that 
Britain played in supporting the birth of the state of Israel, but the incompletion of 
the Oslo accords reminds us that there is still work to do to honour the declaration 
in full. But, yes, we will mark the Balfour declaration anniversary this year. 

20. [902984] Ruth Cadbury: The only way truly to de-escalate tensions is through the 
restarting of meaningful peace talks. What are the UK Government doing to support this 
aim? 

 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2015-12-07/18865/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2015-12-07/18865/
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/160112-0001.htm#16011271000023
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/160112-0001.htm#16011271000023
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Mr Ellwood: We continue to press both sides to come together. John Kerry said 
not long ago that the middle east peace process must not become a tired old 
slogan or some throwaway phrase we use to appease our consciences. We need 
to get both sides back to the table. That is what the Palestinian and Israeli people 
want. 

Crispin Blunt: Will the Minister tell us, then, what the Government are doing to ensure 
this issue remains at the top of the international agenda? 

Mr Ellwood: As I say, we call on both parties to resume talks as soon as possible. 
Prime Minister Netanyahu, on his visit to London and when he was in 
Washington, and President Abbas have made it clear that they are committed to 
the two-state solution, but we should also make it clear that the status quo is not 
acceptable. We currently have a 1.5-state solution, not a two-state solution or a 
one-state solution, which I do not think is what Israel wants, because the Jewish 
community would be the minority. We need to get the parties together to work 
towards that two-state solution, because the status quo is not acceptable. 

Louise Ellman: Has the Minister made representations about the current Palestinian 
campaign of inciting violence, which has led to 40 young Palestinians committing acts of 
terrorism, including shootings and stabbings of Israeli civilians on the streets of Israel? 

Mr Ellwood: The hon. Lady is absolutely right to raise that point. Both sides need 
to refrain from rhetoric and from taking actions that clearly inflame the situation 
rather than take us where we want to be. Some of the acts of violence are not 
incited, although some are. It shows the frustration of some individuals who have 
lost faith in their own leadership. The fact that youngsters can get out a knife and 
go off and kill an Israeli, knowing the consequences, reflects the dire situation we 
face. That makes it all the more urgent that the leaders come together and move 
towards a two-state solution. 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/16011
2-0001.htm#16011271000022  
 
 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Police: Israel 
Christian Matheson [20804] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, 
which police forces have imported policing-related equipment from Israel since 2010; and 
what equipment was so imported by each such force concerned. 

Mike Penning: This information is not held centrally and could only be obtained at 
disproportionate cost. 
The procurement of goods and services for police forces is a matter for Police and 
Crime Commissioners and Chief Constables locally. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20804/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Steve McCabe [20875] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what discussions his Department has had with the Israeli government on the 
detention of children; and what steps he has taken to encourage that government to 
reduce the number of Palestinian minors held in Israeli prisons. 

Tobias Ellwood: As I made clear on 6 January during a Westminster Hall debate, 
the UK remains concerned about the detention of Palestinian children in Israeli 
prisons. 
In 2012, the Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) funded an independent 
report on Children in Military Custody by leading British lawyers. FCO Ministers 
and the British Ambassador in Tel Aviv have spoken and written to both the Israeli  
 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/160112-0001.htm#16011271000022
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160112/debtext/160112-0001.htm#16011271000022
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20804/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20804/


 4 

 

Justice Minister and the Israeli Attorney General to urge that Israel addresses the 
report's recommendations. On 23 November 2015, officials from our Embassy in 
Tel Aviv again raised our concerns about the treatment of Palestinian minors in 
Israeli military detention with the Israeli Chief Military Prosecutor. 
We welcome recent improvements made by the Israeli authorities, including 
increasing the age of majority from 16 to 18 years old. However, we remain 
concerned at the number of Palestinian minors held in Israeli detention. We 
continue to push for further measures to ensure that international standards are 
upheld in regards to the treatment of Palestinian children detained. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-04/20875/  
 

The debate referred to above can be read at 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201516/cmhansrd/cm160106/halltext/160106
h0001.htm#16010636000001  
 

Mortgages: Occupied Territories 
Hilary Benn [21322] To ask Mr Chancellor of the Exchequer, what advice the Financial 
Conduct Authority provides to UK banks and building societies offering mortgages on 
properties in the Occupied Palestinian. Territories. 

Harriett Baldwin: Under the definition of a regulated mortgage contract in article 
61(3)(a) of the Financial Services and Markets Act (Regulated Activities) Order 
2001, passed by Parliament, the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) does not 
regulate mortgage activities where the mortgaged property is not in the UK. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-06/21322/  
 

Syria: Refugees 
Tulip Siddiq [21108] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
pursuant to the Answer of 16 December 2015 to Question 19712, how much funding her 
Department provided to (a) Jordan, (b) Iraq and (c) Israel to assist with the effect of the 
refugee crisis in Syria in each year since 2011-12. 

Desmond Swayne: The UK has been at the forefront of the response to the crisis 
in Syria and the region. We have pledged over £1.1 billion to date, our largest 
ever response to a single humanitarian crisis. 
UK support has reached hundreds of thousands of people in Syria, Jordan, 
Lebanon, Turkey, Iraq and Egypt. We are supporting refugees to remain in host 
countries in the region, and supporting host countries to accommodate them. The 
table below provides a breakdown of DFID funding spent through partners to 
respond to the impact of the Syria crisis in Jordan, Iraq and Israel since 
2011/2012. 

DFID Funding for Humanitarian/Development Activities in Jordan, Iraq and Israel 
in response to the Syria refugee crisis (excluding funding to the Conflict Security 
and Stabilisation Fund) 

Financial Year Jordan Iraq Israel 

2011/2012 £0 £0 £0 

2012/2013 £17,650,797 £2,302,769 £0 

2013/2014 £68,882,422 £11,223,595 £0 

2014/2015 £47,572,254 £5,563,464 £0 

DFID does not provide funding for projects in Israel, which is a high-income 
country, and therefore ineligible for Official Development Assistance. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-01-05/21108/  
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Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Services (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html  
 
 

Assisted Dying Bill  
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/assisteddying.html 

 
Charities (Protection and Social Investment) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/charitiesprotectionandsocialinvestment.html  

 
Education and Adoption Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/educationandadoption.html  

 
Polling Day (Saturday) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/pollingdaysaturday.html  

 
** Scotland Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2015-16/scotland.html  
 

Notice of amendments 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/2015-2016/0073/amend/su073-I-f.htm  

 
Scottish Parliament 

Transplantation (Authorisation of Removal of Organs etc.) Bill 
http://www.scottish.parliament.uk/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/89893.aspx 

 
Northern Ireland Assembly 

Addressing Bullying in Schools Bill 
http://www.niassembly.gov.uk/assembly-business/legislation/primary-legislation-current-
bills/addressing-bullying-in-schools-bill/  

 
Human Transplantation Bill 
http://www.niassembly.gov.uk/assembly-business/legislation/primary-legislation-current-
bills/human-transplantation-bill/ 
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